

Nos. 09-958, 09-1158, and 10-283

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

INDEPENDENT LIVING CENTER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.,
A NONPROFIT CORPORATION, ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

CALIFORNIA PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

TOBY DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

SANTA ROSE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHIGAN AND
30 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Raymond O. Howd
Division Chief

William R. Morris
Joshua S. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General
Health, Education, and
Family Services Division

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104

John J. Burns
Attorney General
State of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Thomas C. Horne
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center St.
Ste. 1100
Little Rock, AR 72201

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

George Jepsen
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06106

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

David M. Louie
Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

William J. Schneider
Attorney General
State of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General
State of Nevada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Only Congress has the power to create a private cause of action, and Congress declined to do so in § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	4
A. Under this Court’s precedent, a plaintiff suing under a federal statute must show that Congress intended to create a private right of action to enforce that statute.	4
B. Congress did not intend to create a private right of action for alleged violations of § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	8
II. The Supremacy Clause should not be used to create a private right of action where Congress chose not to provide one.	10
III. Allowing “Supremacy Clause lawsuits” to enforce federal Medicaid laws will be a financial catastrophe for states.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	6
<i>Cal. v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	5
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	3, 10
<i>Conboy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	5
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	3, 10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	4

<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Manday R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>N.Y. Ass’n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging, Inc.</i> <i>v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utils.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 742 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Pa. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Houstoun</i> , 283 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of</i> <i>Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	6
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	7
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532, (6th Cir. 2006)	8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	1, 8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i>	5
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> , at 466	4
